
 

A 

 

 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 17th February, 2009 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Independent Members 
 

Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Blackburn 
C Campbell 
JL Carter 
J Elliott 
E Nash 

 
Parish Members 
 

Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Laura Ford (0113 39 51712) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated in the agenda 
and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would be 
disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will also be 
excluded. 
 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid its 

public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another Act or by 

Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an individual, must not be 
disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules.  

 
10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be
[...]
nactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 

imposed on a person; or 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment 

  7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime 

 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the Standards 
Committee meeting held on 16th December 2008. 
 

1 - 6 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee meeting held on 21st January 
2009. 
 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

 10.4(1, 2, 
7c) 

CODE OF CONDUCT INVESTIGATION INTO A 
COMPLAINT AGAINST A MEMBER 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) setting out the 
final findings of the Investigating Officer in an 
investigation into an allegation of misconduct. 
 

13 - 
90 

8   
 

  ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESSES 
UNDERPINNING THE LOCAL ASSESSMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) updating 
Members of the Standards Committee on the 
implementation of those changes agreed at the 
Standards Committee meeting on 16th December 
2008, and also to provide some further options for 
the Committee to consider. 
 

91 - 
110 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE ON 
LOCAL AUTHORITY PUBLICITY – A 
CONSULTATION 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) advising the 
Standards Committee of the current consultation 
being conducted by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government in relation to 
the Code of Recommended Practice on Local 
Authority Publicity.  
 

111 - 
152 

10   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE TRAINING PLAN 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) seeking 
Members’ comments on the amended Standards 
Committee training plan, and the Committee’s 
approval of the updated plan. 
 

153 - 
160 

11   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2008/09 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) seeking the 
Committee’s comments on the first draft of the 
Standards Committee Annual Report 2008/09. 
 

161 - 
188 

12   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining the 
contents of the work programme for the rest of the 
2008/09 municipal year. 
 

189 - 
194 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th February, 2009 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday, 16th December, 2008 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
D Blackburn 
C Campbell 
 

J L Carter 
E Nash 
 

  
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Rosemary Greaves and Councillor J Elliott 
 
36 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
37 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 
38 Late items  

The Chair indicated that, in accordance with his powers under the Local 
Government Act 1972, he had agreed to accept for inclusion on the agenda a 
report regarding the Review of Local Assessment Procedures (Minute 44 
refers). This item was not available at the time of the agenda despatch 
because officers were still awaiting some responses from consultees.  
 
An amended Conservative Group response and the Liberal Democrat Group 
response to the Model Code Consultation (Minute 48 refers) were also 
accepted for inclusion on the agenda. These items were not available at the 
time of the agenda despatch and required urgent consideration as they were 
required in order for Members to effectively consider the report regarding the 
Consultation of the Code of Conduct for Members and Officers. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th February, 2009 

 

39 Declaration of interests  
There were no declarations made at this point, however declarations of 
interest were made at a later point in the meeting (Minute 43 refers). 

 
40 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 16th October 2008 
were approved as a correct record. 
 
Further to Minute 34, Members were informed that the Council had been 
shortlisted in the ‘Standards and Ethics’ category of the Local Government 
Chronicle Awards 2009, and the Chair and the Senior Corporate Governance 
Officer had given a presentation to the Panel on 5th December. The winners 
are due to be announced in Spring 2009. 

 
41 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meetings 
held on 29th September 2008, 22nd October 2008 and 26th November 2008 
were received and noted.  
 
Further to Minute 38, the Chair reported that the Local Government 
Ombudsman would contact the Standards Committee if a relevant issue was 
raised with her office.  
 
Further to Minute 51, the Head of Governance Services informed Members 
that a report regarding the lessons learned from the Council’s recent data loss 
incidents would be presented to the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 21st January 2009. 

 
42 Annual Report Regarding the Code of Practice for Determining Planning 
Applications for the 2007/08 Municipal Year  

The Chief Planning Officer presented a report providing information to the 
Standards Committee in relation to the monitoring requirements of the Code 
o
[...]
 Committee resolved to: 
(a) Note the contents of the report; and  
(b) Note the guidance from the Adjudication Panel attached at Appendix 1 to 

the report. 
 
46 Adjudication Panel for England: Decisions of Case Tribunals  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
providing summaries of the recent decisions made by the Adjudication Panel 
for England regarding allegations of misconduct against Members. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
latest decisions of the Adjudication Panel’s case tribunals. 

 
47 Review of the Standards Committee Media Protocol  

The Principal Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) reviewing and updating 
the Standards Committee Media Protocol, in light of the introduction of the 
Local Assessment regime. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) Note the contents of the report; and 
(b) Approve the amendments to the Standards Committee Media Protocol 

attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th February, 2009 

 

48 Consultation on the Code of Conduct for Members and Officers  
The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) advising the Standards Committee 
of the Communities and Local Government consultation paper published on 
1st October 2008 and inviting comments from the Standards Committee on the 
questions posed in the consultation paper. 
 
Members considered the draft response which had been prepared, as well as 
the responses received from the Conservative and Liberal Democrat Groups. 
It was agreed that the following responses should be amended: 

• Question 1 should be linked to Question 2, stating that the only activity 
that should apply to a Member’s conduct when acting in a non-official 
capacity should be the committing of a criminal offence for which they 
are later convicted; 

• Question 2 - to request that the definition of ‘criminal offence’ should 
be more clearly defined and include only serious offences;  

• Question 6 – the suggested financial threshold for the declaration of 
gifts and hospitality should be changed to £50 and be index linked, as 
this threshold would reflect that used for election returns; and 

• Question 19 – to clarify that the Standards Committee feel that 
qualifying employees should not have to publicly register their home 
addresses, as this would be disproportionate. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved that: 
(a) The draft consultation response be amended to reflect the discussions 

held. 
 
(Councillors Nash and Priestley left the meeting at 6.00pm during the 
consideration of this item.) 

 
49 Standards Board for England Annual Assembly  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
advising Members of the Committee of the Seventh Annual Assembly of 
Standards Committees which took place on 13th and 14th October 2008 at the 
International Convention Centre in Birmingham. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
contents of the report and the newsletters attached at Appendix A to the 
report. 

 
50 Standards Committee Work Programme  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the Committee of the work programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year, and seeking comments from the Committee regarding 
any additional items. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
work programme. 

 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2009 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 21st January, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Bale in the Chair 

 Councillors M Wilkinson, D Blackburn, 
G Driver, J Elliott, P Grahame, G Latty, 
N Taggart and C Campbell 
 

 Co-optee   
Mr M Wilkinson 

 
Apologies Councillors M Iqbal and G Kirkland 

 
 
 
 

68 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

69 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

Members agreed to accept the officers’ recommendation that Appendices 7 
and 8 to Appendix A of agenda item 8 be classed as exempt information, 
however Members agreed not to exclude the public for this item unless the 
exempt information needed to be specifically discussed or referred to.  
 

70 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

71 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

72 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillor 
Iqbal and Councillor Kirkland. 
 

73 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 26th November 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting held on 26th November 2008 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2009 

 

74 Matters Arising  
 

Further to Minute 60, the Head of Internal Audit  informed Members that 
further work was needed in relation to the audit of the Council’s decision 
making processes.  The Head of Internal Audit undertook to present the 
outcomes of the audit at the meeting of the Committee to be held on 30th April 
2009. 
 
Further to Minute 64, it was confirmed that a report regarding Fraudulent 
Tenancies would be submitted to the Committee’s meeting on 18th March 
2009, and that this would address whether the use of the term ‘fraudulent’ 
was appropriate. 
 

75 Minutes of the Standards Committee  
 

The Chair of the Standards Committee informed Members that the General 
Purposes Committee had recently con
[...]
the associated Action Plan be noted; 

(b) That further reports be submitted to the Committee regarding progress 
in addressing concerns expressed in the inspection report relating to 
the safeguarding arrangements and risk management; and  

(c) That the Committee be advised of any amendments to the ‘No Secrets’ 
guidance which have governance implications. 

 
(Councillor Taggart arrived at 11.45am during the consideration of this item.) 
 

80 Half Year Internal Audit Report 2008/09  
 

The Head of Audit presented a report of the Director of Resources informing 
the Committee of the issues raised by Internal Audit in the half year annual 
report for 2008/09, none of which required direct action by the Committee. 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2009 

 

Members were advised of the reasons why the ‘Sale of Land’ review had 
been given an opinion of limited assurance, and were assured that follow up 
work would be undertaken before the end of the current financial year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Half Year Internal Audit Report 2008/09 be noted. 
 

81 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for 2008/09. 
 
Due to the large number of reports due to be submitted to the Committee’s 
meeting on 18th March 2009, it was agreed that an additional meeting would 
be arranged (to be held in May 2009). 
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the draft work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 
be noted; and 

(b) That an additional meeting of the Committee be arranged (to be held in 
May 2009). 

 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 17th February 2009 
 
Subject: Code of Conduct Investigation into a complaint against a Member - 

Reference: SBE 20300.07 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the findings of the Investigating Officer in the 
above case. 

 
2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The attached investigator’s final report and bundle of evidence are marked as 
exempt under the Access to Information Procedure Rules to enable the Standards 
Committee to decide what part of the report, if any, should be discussed in public. 

2.2 Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4.1 and 10.4.2 exempt information 
relating to any individual and which is likely to reveal the identity of the individual, if 
and so long as in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 
2.3 Procedure Rule 10.4.7c also exempts the deliberations of a Standards Committee 

or subcommittee in reaching any finding on a matter referred under the provisions of 
section 60(2) or (3), 64(2), 70(4), or (5) or 71(2) of the Local Government Act 2000, 
if and so long as in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Laura Ford 
 
Tel: 0113 39 51712 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Not for Publication:  Appendix 1 to this report is marked exempt under Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4(1), (2) and (7(c)) for the reasons outlined in the report. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



 
2.4 The Monitoring Officer considers that it is in the public interest to maintain the 

exemption as the attached report contains the opinion of the Investigating Officer, 
which, if the report is made public will be disclosed prior to the Committee having 
had the opportunity of discussing that opinion and forming their own view of it. 

 
2.5 The Standards Board for Engl
[...]
l or resource implications to this report. 

6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 The Investigating Officer is of the opinion that there has not been a breach of the 
Code of Conduct in this case, although the Standards Committee must either accept 
this finding at the meeting or refer the matter to a hearing. 

 
7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members of the Standards Committee are asked to consider: 

• Whether they accept the investigating officer’s finding of no failure; and 

• Whether they wish to make any recommendations to the relevant authority as a 
result of the complaint and investigation. 

 

Background Documents 

Standards Committee Procedure Rules (Issue 1 – May 2008) 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2, 7c)

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 17th February 2009 
 
Subject:  Administrative Processes underpinning the Local Assessment 

Arrangements 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. At their meeting on 16th December 2008 Members of the Standards Committee did agree 

to a series of amendments to the administrative processes which underpin the local 

assessment arrangements.  This report updates Members of the Standards Committee 

on the implementation of those changes, and also provides some further options for the 

Committee to consider.  This report does not consider any changes to the Standards 

Committee Procedure Rules. 

2. Members of the Standards Committee are asked to: 

• Note the amendments agreed at their meeting on 16th December 2008; 

• Consider the responses to the additional suggestions for amendment made at the 

meeting on 16th December 2008; 

• Consider whether to produce formal minutes of the Assessment and Review Sub-

Committee meetings to be published on the Council’s website and referred 
[...]
icers will continue to log 
these issues for future discussion.  Members of the Standards Committee are also 
welcome to provide comments on the local assessment arrangements at any time. 

 
7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members of the Standards Committee are asked to: 

• Note the amendments agreed at their meeting on 16th December 2008; 

• Consider the responses to the additional suggestions for amendment made at 
the meeting on 16th December 2008; 

• Consider whether to produce formal minutes of the Assessment and Review 
Sub-Committee meetings to be published on the Council’s website and referred 
to full Standards Committee and Council meetings; and 

• Agree to conduct another review of the local assessment process in September 
2009. 

Background documents 

Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 

“Local Assessment of Complaints” by the Standards Board for England, available at: 
http://www.standardsboard.gov.uk/Localassessment/Guidanceandtoolkit/#d.en.16399  

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) to the Standards 
Committee, “LATE ITEM - Review of Local Assessment Procedures”, 16th December 2008 

Standards Committee Minutes, 16th December 2008 

Calderdale Council website: http://www.calderdale.gov.uk 

 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Case Reference 0809000  Appendix 2 

 
 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
In respect of an allegation of Misconduct against Councillor  
Jones of Leeds City Council1 
 
On 1st January 2009, the Assessment Sub-Committee of the Standards 
Committee of this authority considered a complaint from Mrs Smith 
concerning the alleged conduct of Councillor Jones, a Member of Leeds City 
Council. 
 

The Assessment Sub-Committee resolved that no further 
action be taken. 
 
1.0 Summary of the Complaint 
 
 A summary of Mrs Smith’s complaint is set out below: 
 
1.1 Mrs Smith alleges that she contacted Council
[...]
Post: Chair of the Assessment Sub-Committee 

c/o Governance Services 

4th Floor West 

Civic Hall 

Leeds 

LS1 1UR 

 

 

 
Signed  …………………………………………      Date ……………………….. 
 
Chair of the Assessment Sub-Committee 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 

Standards Committee - Assessment Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 1st January 2009 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Chair  

 
Councillors 
 
Leeds City Councillor 1  Leeds City Councillor 2   

 
Parish Members 

 
Parish Member  
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

2 Case Reference 080900 
 

The Assessment Sub-Committee considered a complaint from Mrs Smith 
concerning the alleged conduct of Councillor Jones, a Member of Leeds City 
Council. 

 
Mrs Smith had alleged that she contacted Councillor Jones in November 2008 
to ask for her dustbin and recycling box to be collected, as they were full.  Mrs 
Smith also required some information about the refuse collection service over 
the Christmas and New Year period.  Mrs Smith alleges that Councillor Jones 
refused to help her and instead told her to contact the Council’s Contact 
Centre for assistance.  Mrs Smith alleges that Councillor Jones failed to treat 
her with respect through his actions. 

 
The Assessment Sub-Committee were satisfied that Councillor Jones was an 
elected member of Leeds City Council at the time of the alleged incident, and 
that the Code of Conduct 2007 was in force at the time. 

 
The Assessment Sub-Committee considered whether, if the incidents 
occurred as alleged, Councillor Jones may have potentially breached the 
Members’ Code of Conduct through his alleged actions. 

 
 The Assessment Sub-Committee concluded that the allegation made by Mrs 

Smith did not amount to a potential breach of the Code of Conduct. In 

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday, 17th February, 2009 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
J L Carter 
 

J Elliott 
 

  
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Councillors D Blackburn and E Nash 
 
51 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
52 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The Standards Committee identified Item 7 of the agenda (Minute 57 refers) 
as containing an appendix which officers had identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.  The Standards Committee 
decided to accept the officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 

  
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

  
The final report of the investigating officer in relation to a local investigation 
into a complaint against a Member classified as exempt under Access to 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

 

Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2 and 7c) as the report contains the 
opinion of the investigating officer, which, if the report were made public, 
would be disclosed prior to the Committee having had the opportunity to 
discuss that opinion and forming their own view of it. 

 
53 Late items  

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
54 Declaration of interests  

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
55 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 16th December 
2008 were approved as a correct record. 

 
Further to Minute 40, the Committee was informed that, as the Council had 
been shortlisted in the ‘Standards and Ethics’ category of the Local 
Government Chronicle Awards 2009, the Chair had been invited to take part 
in filming for the Standards Board for England’s website. 

 
Further to Minute 43, Members were informed that General Purposes 
Committee had considered the Standards Committee membership at its 
meeting on 20th January 2009, and resolved to recommend to full Council that 
the membership be amended as per the Standards Committee’s resolution. 
Full Council will consider this recommendation on 25th February 2009. 

 
Further to Minute 48, Members were informed that the Standards 
Committee’s response had been amended according to Members’ comments, 
and was sent to the Department for Communities and Local Government on 
23rd December 2008. 

 
56 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on 21st January 2009 were received and noted. 

 
57 Code of Conduct Investigation into a Complaint Against a Member  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out the findings of the Investigating Officer in a Code of Conduct 
investigation into a complaint against a Member. The investigation followed 
the submission of a complaint to the Standards Board for England which was 
subsequently referred back to the authority. 

 
Appendix 1 to the report was designated as exempt under Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2 and 7c). 

 
The Investigating Officer was present at the meeting to present his findings 
and to respond to any questions from Members. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

 

 
Members agreed that the former Councillor had only been acting in his official 
capacity from the point at which he identified himself as a Councillor, and that 
his conduct from then on would not have brought his office or authority into 
disrepute. Members therefore agreed to accept the Investigating Officer’s 
finding that there had been no failure to comply with the code of conduct. 

 
Members then considered whether they wished to make any 
recommendations to the relevant authority as a result of the complaint and 
investigation. The Monitoring Officer explained the reasons for the delays in 
processing the complaint, which had been unacceptable. However, the 
Committee was assured that the new local assessment procedures would 
safeguard against any delays in processing future complaints. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to accept the 
Investigating Officer’s finding of no failure. 

 
58 Administrative Processes underpinning the Local Assessment 

Arrangements  
The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) updating Members of the Standards 
Committee on the implementation of those changes agreed at the Standards 
Committee meeting on 16th December 2008, and also providing some further 
options for the Committee to consider. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) Note the amendments agreed at their meeting on 16th December 2008; 
(b) Produce formal minutes of the Assessment and Review Sub-Committee 

meetings to be published on the Council’s website and referred to full 
Standards Committee and Council meetings; and 

(c) Agree to conduct another review of the local assessment process in 
September 2009. 

 
59 Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity – A 

Consultation  
The Principal Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) advising the Standards 
Committee of the current consultation being conducted by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government in relation to the Code of Recommended 
Practice on Local Authority Publicity. 

 
Members were informed that if Government considers that revisions to the 
Publicity Code are required, then the comments received in response to the 
consultation would form the basis for a revised Publicity Code, the content of 
which would be consulted upon in 2009. Members raised concerns regarding 
the difficulties sometimes caused by the Publicity Code. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) Note the contents of the report; and 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

 

(b) Provide a response to the consultation on the content of the revised 
Publicity Code (if and when this is released). 

 
60 Standards Committee Training Plan  

The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive seeking Members’ comments on the amended Standards 
Committee training plan, and the Committee’s approval of the updated plan. 

 
Members welcomed the proposal to encourage external members of the 
Committee to attend City Councillors’ ward surgeries (provided that the City 
Councillor and constituents attending are willing). 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to approve the 
amended training plan attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
61 Standards Committee Annual Report 2008/09  

The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) seeking the Committee’s comments 
on the first draft of the Standards Committee Annual Report 2008/09. 

 
Members were requested to contact the Senior Corporate Governance Officer 
should they wish to make any amendments to their biography or comments 
on the content of the draft Annual Report. 

 
RESOLVED -  Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) Note the contents of the report; and 
(b) Contact the Senior Corporate Governance Officer should they wish to 

make any amendments to their biography or comments on the content of 
the draft Annual Report. 

 
62 Standards Committee Work Programme  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the Committee of the work programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year, and seeking comments from the Committee regarding 
any additional items. 

  
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
work programme. 

 
 


